

Case No. 20-4252

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

Roberta Lindenbaum, on behalf of herself
and others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

United States,
Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

Realgy, LLC, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio
Case No. 1:19-cv-2862
The Honorable Patricia A. Gaughan

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CREDIT UNION
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, INC. IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Michael H. Pryor*
BROWNSTEIN HYATT
FARBER SCHRECK, LLP
1155 F Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 296-7353
mpryor@bhfs.com

**Admitted as amicus attorney*

Matthew C. Arentsen
Julian R. Ellis, Jr.
Bridget C. DuPey
BROWNSTEIN HYATT
FARBER SCHRECK, LLP
410 17th Street, Suite 2200
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 223-1100
marentsen@bhfs.com; jellis@bhfs.com;
bdupey@bhfs.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Credit Unions Will Continue to Suffer Unequal Treatment for Having Made Important and Welcomed Calls.....	5
A. Credit unions’ relationship with their members demand a range of informational communications.	5
B. Despite good-faith compliance efforts, credit unions limit important communications to their members because of ubiquitous and costly TCPA litigation.....	7
II. Numerous Provisions in the TCPA and Other Laws Protect Consumer Privacy Interests.	12
A. Provisions other than the robocall restriction address Congress’s objective of protecting privacy.	12
B. The robocall restriction is not a major source of complaints.....	15
C. Affirming the district court will not appreciably hinder enforcement or undermine compliance efforts.	16
D. Numerous other federal and state laws protect against unlawful or unwanted calls.....	18
1. Federal laws provide effective redress for illegal calls.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

2. State laws also provide enforcement mechanisms. 21

III. The District Court Correctly Held the Robocall Restriction Is Unenforceable Between 2015 and 2020..... 24

A. The pre-*AAPC* version of the robocall restriction is an unconstitutional content-based restriction..... 24

B. Applying *AAPC*'s severability holding retrospectively would be inconsistent with Supreme Court precedent..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alea London Ltd. v. Am. Home Servs., Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	3, 4, 24, 25, 26
<i>CFPB v. Universal Debt & Payment Sols., LLC</i> , No. 1:15-CV-0859-RWS, 2019 WL 1295004 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 21, 2019).....	21
<i>Charvat v. NMP, LLC</i> , 656 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Dolemba v. Ill. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 988 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	21
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , No. 19-511 (U.S.).....	2, 8
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	27, 28
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Tax’n</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	26
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C.</i> , 925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	26, 27
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Stoutt v. Travis Credit Union,
 No. 2:20-cv-01280 WBS AC, 2021 WL 99636
 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2021)..... 10

Visser v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.,
 No. 1:13-CV-1029, 2020 WL 415845
 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 27, 2020) 23

Federal Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1752(1)..... 1

12 U.S.C. § 5531(a)..... 20

12 U.S.C. § 5481(15)(A)(x)..... 20

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)..... 18

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection
 Act, Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376..... 20

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act,
 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692–1692p 20

 § 1692(e) 21

 § 1692d 21

Federal Credit Union Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-467, § 2,
 48 Stat. 1216 (1934)..... 1

Pub. L. 102-243, § 2, 105 Stat. 2394 (Dec. 20, 1991) 12

Telephone Consumer Protection Act,
 47 U.S.C. § 227..... passim

 § 227(b)..... 16

 § 227(b)(1)(A)(i) 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

§ 227(b)(1)(A)(ii) 15

§ 227(b)(1)(A)(iii) 3, 16

§ 227(b)(1)(B)..... 14

§ 227(b)(1)(C)..... 15

§ 227(b)(1)(D) 15

§ 227(b)(3) 14

§ 227(c) 14, 16

§ 227(c)(5) 14, 20

§ 227(d)..... 16

§ 227(d)(3)(A)..... 17

§ 227(e) 15, 16, 17

§ 227(e)(1)..... 19

§ 227(e)(6)(A)..... 19

State Statutes

815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/10a(c) 22

815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/2..... 21

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-904 19

Ind. Code § 24-4.7-4-1..... 19

La. Stat. Ann. § 45:844.14..... 19

Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.111a(1) 23

Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.111a(2) 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.111a(6)	23
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.540e(1)(f)	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-104(a)	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-105(b)	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-105(d)	22
S.D. Codified Laws § 37-30-3	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-4-410(a).....	19
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 302.101(a).....	23
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 305.001	22
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 305.052	22
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 305.053(a).....	22
<i>Federal Regulations</i>	
12 C.F.R. § 1106	21
16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a)	18
16 C.F.R. § 310.3(d)	18
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(iii)(A)	20
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(iii)(B)	19
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3)(ii)–(iii).....	14
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(b)(3).....	20
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c)(2)	19
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(d)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(d)(6)..... 20

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(e) 19

State Regulations

940 Mass. Code Regs. 7.04(1)(f) 23

940 Mass. Code Regs. 7.04(1)(g)..... 23

940 Mass. Code Regs. 7.07(8)..... 23

Other Authorities

*50 State Statutory Surveys: Financial Services: Banking
Operations: Telephone Solicitations, Westlaw, October
2020, 0090 SURVEYS 11*..... 23

137 Cong. Rec. 11,311 (1991) 13

137 Cong. Rec. 11,312 (1991) 13

137 Cong. Rec. 18,785 (1991) 13

137 Cong. Rec. 30,821 (1991) 13

137 Cong. Rec. H11313 (daily ed. Nov. 26, 1991)..... 13

*In re Adrian Abramovich et al.,
Forfeiture Order, 33 FCC Rcd. 4663 (May 10, 2018)*..... 16, 17

*Am. Airlines Fed. Credit Union Notice of Ex-Parte
Presentation, CG Docket No. 18–152, CG Docket No. 02–
278 (May 17, 2019)*..... 8, 9

Comments of the Credit Union Nat’l Ass’n, CG Docket No.
18–152, CG Docket No. 02–278 (Oct. 17, 2018) 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Complaint, *FTC v. Associated Cmty. Servs., Inc.*,
 No. 2:21-cv-10174-DML-CI (S.D. Mich. Jan. 26, 2021),
 ECF No. 1 18

Complaint, *FTC v. Nat’l Landmark Logistics, LLC*,
 No. 0:20-cv-02592-JMC (D.S.C. July 13, 2020), ECF No. 2 21

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, Mobile Financial Services
 (Nov. 2015) 6

In re Dante Sciarra & D&D Global Enters., Citation and
 Order, 2019 WL 6463853 (Nov. 27, 2019) 16

Emilie Ruscoe, *Navy Federal Credit Union Settles Robotext
 Claims For \$9.25M*, Law360.com (Mar. 12, 2020) 10

Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n, Report to Congress on Robocalls
 and Transmission of Misleading and Inaccurate Caller
 Identification Information, Dec. 23, 2020 15, 17

Fed. Housing & Fin. Agency Notice of Ex-Parte Presentation,
 CG Docket No. 02–278 (Apr. 27, 2019) 9

First Amended Class Action Complaint, *Stoutt v. Travis
 Credit Union*, No. 2:20-cv-01280-WBS-AC
 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 15, 2021), ECF No. 21 10

H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991) 13

In re John C. Spiller et al.,
 Forfeiture Order, F.C.C. 21-35 (Mar. 18, 2021) 17

In re Kenneth Moser,
 Citation and Order, 2019 WL 6837860 (Dec. 13, 2019) 16

National Do Not Call Registry, FTC 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

*In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel.
Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,
27 FCC Rcd. 1,830 (2012) 14*

*In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel.
Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,
30 FCC Rcd. 7,961 (2015) 11*

*In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel.
Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,
35 FCC Rcd. 15,188 (2020) 20*
